Service Call / After Hours $50.00 $44.00

Meter Test $15.00 $22.00

Reconnection $25.00 $7.00

Reconnection / After Hours $50.00 $44.00

Bills Paid at Customer's Door $15.00 $4.00

Meter Lid Charge Actual Actual

Moving Meter Actual Actual

Returned Check $35.00 $12.00

Turn-On Charge $25.00 $7.00

Service Line Inspection No Charge No Charge

5/8 Inch Water Tap On $1,100.00 $1,475.00

All Larger than 5/8-inch Meters  Actual   Actual

The adjustment to the Nonrecurring Charges results in a decrease in Other Water

Revenue of $4,920 as shown below.27

25 Nebo District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item_22_Meter_Test_Cost_Justification.pdf.

26 Nebo District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 22.

27 Nebo District’s Response to Staff’s First Request, Item 21.

Commission Staff’s Report
 -9- Case No. 2024-00002

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Nebo District’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended December

31, 2022, as determined by Commission Staff appears in the table below.

Nonrecurring Charge No. Current Charge Total Adjustment Pro Forma

Bank Fees - Credit Card $8,362 n/a $8,362

Leak Repair - Other 914 n/a $914

Service Call 20 $25.00 500 $7.00 ($360) $140

Service Call / After Hours 1 $50.00 50 $44.00 ($6) $44

Meter Test 1 $15.00 15 $22.00 $7 $22

Reconnection Charge 130 $25.00 3,250 $7.00 ($2,340) $910

Reconnection Chg/ After Hours 9 $50.00 450 $44.00 ($54) $396

Bills Paid at Customer's Door 15 $15.00 225 $4.00 ($165) $60

Meter Lid Charge 1 Actual 51 Actual 0 $51

Moving Meter - Actual Actual n/a -

Returned Check 8 $35.00 280 $12.00 ($184) $96

Service Line Inspection - none none n/a $0

Turn-On Charge 101 $25.00 2,525 $7.00 ($1,818) $707

$16,622 ($4,920) $11,702

Revised

Charge

Commission Staff’s Report
 -10- Case No. 2024-00002

(A) Billing Analysis.  Nebo District provided a billing analysis listing the gallons

sold and sales revenue for the 12-month test year in its application.28  In the 2022 Annual

Report, total metered sales revenue reflected $865,976.29  Nebo District provided a billing

analysis to calculate a normalized revenue amount of $878,858, and proposed an

adjustment increase of $12,882, based on the usage during the test year, using the rates

28 Application, Attachment #5, Current Billing Analysis.

29 2022 Annual Report at 49.

Description Test Year

 Proposed

Adjustments

Commission

Staff

Adjustments

Total

Adjustments (Ref.) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

   Total Metered Retail Sales 862,702$   12,882$   184,297$   197,179$   (A) 1,059,881$

   Sales to Public Authorities 3,274   0 0 0 3,274

   Other Water Revenues

   Forfeited Discounts 14,297   0 0 0 14,297

   Misc. Service Revenues 16,622   0 (4,920)   (4,920)   (B) 11,702

   Rents from Water Property 2,400   0 0 0 2,400

Total Operating Revenues 899,295   12,882   179,377   192,259   1,091,554

Operating Expenses

   Salaries and Wages - Employees 251,567   (9,636)   (9,636)   (C)

(3,300)   (330)   (3,630)   (D) 238,301

   Salaries and Wages - Officers 10,800   1,200   1,200   (E) 12,000

   Employee Benefits 40,830   (8,791)   (8,791)   (F) 32,039

   Employee Pensions 6,517   0 741   741   (G) 7,258

   Purchased Water 459,978   0 36,422   36,422   (H)

(10,275)   (814)   (11,089)   (I) 485,311

   Purchased Power 17,355   (388)   0 (388)   (J) 16,967

   Materials & Supplies 45,861   (7,700)   (770)   (8,470)   (D) 37,391

   Contractual Services 14,808   0 14,808

   Transportation Expenses 14,555   0 14,555

   Insurance - General Liability & Workers Comp. 12,123   0 12,123

   Insurance - Other 2,942   0 2,942

   Bad Debt 1,267   0 1,267

   Miscellaneous Expense 31,192   (4,449)   (4,449)   (J) 26,743

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 909,795   (21,663)   13,573   (8,090)   901,705

Depreciation 73,097   3,565   (26,566)   (23,001)   (K)

0 85   85   (L) 50,181

Taxes Other Than Income 21,433   0 (53)   (53)   (M) 21,380

Total Operating Expenses 1,004,325   (18,098)   (12,961)   (31,059)   973,266

Net Operating Income (105,030)   30,980   192,338   223,318   118,288

Interest Income 5,824   5,824

Nonutility Income 34,200   (34,200)   (34,200)   -

Income Available to Service Debt (99,206)$   30,980$   192,338$   223,318$   124,112$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -11- Case No. 2024-00002

authorized in its current tariff prior to April 18, 2024.30  As discussed above in the Monthly

Water Service Rates section, the Commission approved new rates in Nebo District’s

CPCN filing31 on April 18, 2024,  and on June 6, 2024, Nebo District’s PWA rate increase

was approved by the Commission.32  Nebo District did not provide an updated billing

analysis to include the most recent rate increases.  Commission Staff calculated a

normalized revenue amount for Nebo District based on the water usage and water sales

from the test year and updated the normalized revenue to include the April 18, 2024 rate

[…]

methodology to adjust depreciation expense.  However, Commission Staff calculated a

depreciation expense of $50,095.  Commission Staff found no evidence to support

depreciable lives that vary significantly from the midpoint of the NARUC ranges.

Therefore, Commission Staff decreased Nebo District’s Depreciation Expense by

$23,001, which is $26,566 less than proposed by Nebo District, as shown in the following

table.  Commission Staff recommends the Commission accept Commission Staff’s

$26,566 decrease to Depreciation Expense, to reflect the normalization of Depreciation

Expense.

(L) Capitalization of Tap Labor Expenses. As explained in Adjustment (D)

above, the expenses related to the installation of new water connections are capital

expenditures that should be capitalized as Utility Plant in Service and depreciated over

81 See Case No. 2020-00195, Electronic Application of Southeast Daviess County Water District

for an Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Dec. 30, 2020), Order; Case 2023-00134 Dec. 22, 2023 Order
at 30; Case 2023-00154, Jan. 11, 2024 Order at 36.

 Class of Plant

Service Life

Range

Test Year

Depreciation

Depreciation

Adjustment

Pro Forma

Depreciation

Communication Equipment 10 771$   (231)$   540$

Office Equipment  20 - 25 1,342 (924) 418

Distribution Reservoirs  30 - 60 3,607 (400) 3,207

Tank Rainting & Repair/ Structures & Improvements  35 -40 21,321 (4,264) 17,057

Hydrants  40 - 60 228 (45) 183

Meters & Meter Installation  40 - 50 1,586 (1,189) 396

Power Operated Equipment  10 - 15 502 (221) 281

Pumping Equipment 20 3,813 (1,839) 1,973

Structures & Improvements  35 - 40 2,198 (596) 1,602

Transmission Mains  50 - 75 32,063 (11,543) 20,520

Transportation Equipment 7 5,485 (1,567) 3,918

Total 72,917 (22,821) 50,096

Less: Reported Test Year Depreciation (73,097)

Total Depreciation Adjustment (23,001)

Less: Nebo District's Proposed Adjustment ( ) (3,565)

Commission Staff's Proposed Adjustment (26,566)$

Commission Staff’s Report
 -24- Case No. 2024-00002

their estimated useful lives.  Nebo District confirmed that it already capitalized the cost of

replacement or betterment.82  Therefore, Commission Staff calculated the annual

depreciation amount for the test year and increased Depreciation Expense by $85 to

account for the Tap Fee Labor Expense, as shown in the following table.

(M) Taxes other than Income – FICA.  In the application, Nebo District reported